witness Merchant and is supported by record evidence which identifies costs that can be
correlated to flows. (EXH 63, BSP 1642-1643)

For the specific expenses discussed, the Utility’s updated filing reflected a total pro forma
increase of $591,188 for AWT operations. (EXH 17, P 8) Staff believes the appropriate level of
additional O&M expenses necessary to reflect AWT operations is the incremental difference
between the annualized 2016 data and the 2014 adjusted test year amount for each expense. Staff
compared this calculation to the Utility’s pro forma request and recommends that pro forma
O&M expenses should be decreased by $337,708.

21 As of September 2016, the Utility had not incurred any building/property rental expense in 2016. (EXH 52, BSP
103; EXH 56, BSP 1563; EXH 62, BSP 1615) As such, staff did not adjust the test year amount due to the lack of
data available at the time.

Docket No. 150071-SU Issue 23
Date: January 26, 2017

70

Table 23-1
Adjustments to Annualized Pro Forma O&M Expenses

Expense Description Annualized
2016 Total

Change over
Adjusted
Test Year

Utility
Requested

Recommended
Adjustment

Sludge Disposal  $77,177   $37,783   $109,334   ($71,551)
Purchased Power  173,548   26,837   81,164   (54,327)
Chemicals  184,229   151,899   257,071   (105,172)
Materials & Supplies  31,119   (12,549) 31,562  (44,111)
Contractual Services-Engr. 18,650 12,033 4,730  7,303
Contractual Services-Acct. 30,967  7,739  $0  7,739
Contractual Services-Legal 6,018  4,519  $0  4,519
Contractual Services-Testing 18,243 1,268 20,673  (19,405)
Contractual Services-Other 45,054 7,252 28,557  (21,305)
Transportation 24,092 1,064 $0 1,064
Insurance-General Liability 41,444 5,496 50,023 (44,527)
Advertising Expense* 1,075 (1,439) (1,564) 125
Miscellaneous Expense 44,684 11,577 9,638 1,939
   Total $697,400 $253,480 $591,188 ($337,708)

*The Utility’s pro forma request reflects an adjustment to correct an error in the test year.
Source: EXH 52, BSP 103; EXH 56, BSP 1563; EXH 62, BSP 1615

Pro Forma Salaries
The Utility requested a pro forma increase of $194,000 to salaries and wages expense for four
additional field positions — an administrative assistant, a licensed operator, a system
technician/mechanic, and a helper to assist with sludge removal. (EXH 9, P 97-98; EXH 17, P 8;
EXH 49, BSP 15) Staff believes the inclusion of the new field positions are reasonable based on
the additional labor requirements necessary to meet AWT standards. (EXH 9) The new

[…]

KWRU argued that there is no justification for this docket remaining open after verification of
post Final Order requirements.

OPC
OPC argued that this docket should remain open until the Commission fully resolves Issue 42
and any other issues.

County
County agreed with OPC that this docket should remain open pending Commission resolution of
all issues.

Harbor Shores
Harbor Shores agreed with OPC.

ANALYSIS

This docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the Utility has completed the
recommended refunds, the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility
and approved by staff, and that KWRU has notified the Commission in writing that the
adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. Once these
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

Docket No. 150071-SU Schedule No. 1-A
Date: January 26, 2017

127

KWRU

Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14

Description

Test Year
Per

Utility

Utility
Adjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff
Adjust-
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

1 Plant in Service $11,925,704 $4,092,937 $16,018,641 ($381,738) $15,636,903

2 Land and Land Rights 375,923 (923) 375,000 0 375,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 (1,440,804) (1,440,804)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (5,828,761) (242,924) (6,071,685) (548,574) (6,620,259)

5 CIAC (9,946,997) 297,120 (9,649,877) (372,032) (10,021,909)

6 Amortization of CIAC 3,096,094 (81,153) 3,014,941 733,654 3,748,595

7 CWIP 0 0 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0 1,458,270 1,458,270 (534,599) 923,671

11 Rate Base ($378,037) $5,523,327 $5,145,290 ($2,544,093) $2,601,197

Docket No. 150071-SU Schedule No. 1-B
Date: January 26, 2017

128

KWRU Schedule No. 1-B
Adjustments to Rate Base  Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14

  Explanation Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 To reflect pro forma WWTP expansion & vacuum tank. (I-6) ($479,011)
2 To reflect 2015 and 2016 routine plant additions. (I-6) 97,273

   Total ($381,738)

  Non-used and Useful
  To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment (I-11) ($1,440,804)

  Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect pro forma plant adjustment. (I-7) $383,138
2 To reflect 2015 and 2016 routine plant additions. (I-7) (9,525)
3 To reflect two additional years of accumulated depreciation. (I-7) (922,187)

   Total ($548,574)

  CIAC
  To reflect CIAC collected in 2015 and 2016. (I-8) ($372,032)

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
1 To reflect CIAC collected in 2015 and 2016. (I-9) $30,594
2 To reflect two additional years of CIAC amortization. (I-9) 703,061

   Total $733,654

  Working Capital
1 To reflect appropriate cash balance to include in working capital. (I-12) ($559,311)
2 To reflect appropriate deferred rate case expense. (I-12) 18,089
3 To reflect appropriate miscellaneous deferred debits. (I-28) 6,623

   Total ($534,599)

Docket No. 150071-SU   Schedule No. 2
Date: January 26, 2017

129

KWRU   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-13-Month Average   Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14

Description Total Capital
Specific
Adjust-
ments

Subtotal
Adjusted
Capital

Prorata
Adjust-
ments

Capital
Reconciled

to Rate Base
Ratio Cost

Rate
Weighted

Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $1,248,337 $0 $1,248,337 ($184,472) $1,063,865 18.74% 4.25% 0.80%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity (276,537) 5,499,326 5,222,789 (771,795) 4,450,994 78.39% 9.18% 7.20%
5 Customer Deposits 162,972 0 162,972 0 162,972 2.87% 2.00% 0.06%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $1,134,772 $5,499,326 $6,634,098 ($956,267) $5,677,831 100.00%

8.05%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $1,248,337 $2,251,663 $3,500,000 ($1,879,260) $1,620,740 62.31% 4.00% 2.49%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity (276,537) 2,041,903 1,765,366 (947,880) 817,486 31.43% 11.16% 3.51%
12 Customer Deposits 162,972 0 162,972 0 162,972 6.27% 2.00% 0.13%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $1,134,772 $4,293,566 $5,428,338 ($2,827,140) $2,601,198 100.00%

6.12%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 5.81% 6.44%

Docket No. 150071-SU   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: January 26, 2017

130

KWRU   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14

Description Test Year Per
Utility

Utility
Adjustments

Adjusted Test
Year Per

Utility

Staff
Adjustments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,479,307 $1,866,050 $3,345,357 ($1,810,558) $1,534,799 $901,618 $2,436,418

   58.75%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $1,199,672 $1,056,152 $2,255,824 ($400,868) $1,854,956   $1,854,956

3   Depreciation 95,996 282,959 378,955 (156,229) 222,726   222,726

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 132,607 117,733 250,340 (91,457) 158,884 40,573 199,457

6   Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Total Operating Expense 1,428,275 1,456,844 2,885,119 (648,554) 2,236,565 40,573 2,277,138

8 Operating Income $51,032 $409,206 $460,238 ($1,162,004) ($701,766) $861,045 $159,280

9 Rate Base ($378,037)   $5,145,290   $2,601,197   $2,601,197

10 Rate of Return (13.50%)   8.94%   (26.98%)   6.12%

Docket No. 150071-SU   Schedule No.3-B
Date: January 26, 2017

131

KWRU  Schedule No. 3-B
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 150071-SU
Test Year Ended 12/31/14

  Explanation Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 To remove requested final revenue increase. ($1,790,496)
2 To reflect test-year revenues. (I-19) (20,062)
   Total ($1,810,558)

  Operation and Maintenance Expense